
Manual de Instrucciones 

Frigorífico 

Para asegurar un uso correcto de este aparato y para su seguridad, por favor, 
lea este manual completamente antes de empezar a utilizar el dispositivo. 
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Coloque distintos alimentos en distintos compartimentos 
correspondientes de acuerdo con la siguiente tabla

frigorí
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Anexo al manual de instrucciones 

Esta lista proporciona todos los requisitos de  Eco-design (según el 

Reglamento (UE) 2019/2019 sobre Eco-design y el Reglamento (UE) 

2019/2016 sobre etiquetado energético, si dichos requisitos son 

aplicables a su producto. 

Este frigorífico no ha sido diseñado para ser integrado en un mueble, 

a no ser que se indique lo contrario en el manual de instrucciones. 

Los cajones, cestas y estantes deben mantenerse en la posición 

actual a no ser que se indique otra cosa en este documento. 

Las puertas y tapas del frigorífico deberán retirarse antes de 

desecharlo, para evitar que niños o animales puedan quedar 

atrapados en su interior. 

Ajustes recomendados: 

Frigorífico: +4 ºC 

Congelador: -18 ºC 

 

CONGELACIÓN RÁPIDA 

Se recomienda usar esta función cuando se coloque una gran 

cantidad de alimentos para congelar en el congelador. 24 horas antes 

de congelar alimentos frescos, pulse el botón "Fast Freeze" para 

activar la función de congelación rápida. Cuando se active esta 

función, se encenderá el indicador "Fast Freeze". Cuando hayan 

transcurrido las 24 horas, coloque los alimentos a congelar en el 

congelador. Esta función se desactiva automáticamente al cabo de 72 

horas; también se puede desactivar manualmente pulsando el botón 

"Fast Freeze". 
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ENFRIAMIENTO RÁPIDO 

Con la función de enfriamiento rápido es posible aumentar la 

capacidad de refrigeración del frigorífico. Se recomienda usar esta 

función cuando se coloque una gran cantidad de alimentos en el 

frigorífico. Para activar la función de enfriamiento rápido, pulse el 

botón "Fast Cool". Cuando se active esta función, se encenderá el 

indicador "Fast Cool". Esta función se desactiva automáticamente al 

cabo de 6 horas; también se puede desactivar manualmente 

pulsando el botón "Fast Cool". 

Cómo almacenar los alimentos: 

Para evitar el desperdicio de alimentos, consulte la configuración y los 

tiempos de almacenamiento recomendados: 

Frigorífico: Los diferentes alimentos, especialmente frutas y verduras, 

tienen diferentes temperaturas de almacenamiento. El tiempo de 

almacenamiento es de entre 1 y 3 días (con el ajuste de temperatura 

"medio"). 

Congelador: 1 semana (ajuste de temperatura: Min) 1 mes (ajuste de 

temperatura: Max) 

Para optimizar la velocidad de congelación y obtener más espacio de 

almacenamiento, el congelador se puede utilizar sin los cajones que 

incorpora. 

La cantidad de alimentos frescos que se pueden congelar en un 

período de tiempo específico se indica en la placa de características 

técnicas. Los límites de carga están determinados por las cestas, los 

cajones, los estantes, etc. Asegúrese de que estos componentes 
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puedan cerrarse fácilmente después de introducir los alimentos. 

Para evitar el desperdicio de alimentos, consulte la configuración y los 

tiempos de almacenamiento recomendados en el manual del usuario. 

La información sobre el modelo se puede obtener escaneando el 

código QR impreso en la etiqueta energética. 

Dicha etiqueta también incluye el identificador del modelo, que se 

puede utilizar para consultar el portal de registro en:  

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 

Este producto contiene una fuente de luz de clase de eficiencia 

energética G (si está incluida). 
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CCLH143W

Defrost

550x580x1430 mm

220-240V

Marca 

Modelo

Clase de energía

Certificación

Consumo anual de energía

Volumen útil refrigerador

Volumen útil congelador

Número de estrellas

Sistema de descongelación

Autonimía de mantenimiento

Capacidad de congelación

Clase climática

Nivel de ruido

Dimensiones 

Tensión 

Corriente 

Corbero

F

CE 

129kWh / año

237L

- L

-

-
-

N,ST

40dB

0.55A

Proceso correcto de desecho de este producto  
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All accessories, such as drawers, shelves 
balconies, should be kept there for lower energy 

   consumption.
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During using, service and
disposal the appliance, please pay �attention �to 
symbol 
�������as left side, �which� is �located� on 
rear of �appliance (rear �panel �or �compressor�������
����������������������	����.
It’s� ��risk� ���of ���fire� �warning�� 
ymbol.�� �There���are ��
flammable� ��materials���� in� refrigerant �pipes �and 
compressor. �
Please��be��far� away �fire �source��during �using, 
service and

 �

disposal.
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Position different food in different compartments according to below table

Refrigerator compartments Type of food

Door or balconies of fridge 
compartment 

Foods with natural preservatives, such as jams,juices,
  drinks, condiments.
Do not store perishable foods.

Fruits, herbs and vegetables should be placed
separately in the crisper bin.
Do not store bananas, onions, potatoes, garlic in Crisper drawer (salad drawer) 

Fridge shelf –  middle Dairy products, eggs 

Fridge shelf – top Foods that do not need cooking, such as ready-to-eat foods, 
deli meats, leftovers. 

2 1
0

7
6

5
4

3
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Manual Leaflet 

This list provides all Eco-design requirements (following the 

(EU)2019/2019 Eco-design and (EU)2019/2016 Energy labelling) , 

if the requirement is applicable to your product. 

The refrigerating appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in 

appliance, unless specifically shown as such into its instruction 

manual. 

The drawers, baskets and shelves should be kept in their current 

position unless otherwise specified in this document. 

Doors and lids of the refrigeration appliance should be removed 

before disposal in the landfill, to avoid children or animals getting 

trapped inside. 

Recommended setting: 

Refrigerator compartment: +4ºC 

Freezer compartment: -18ºC 

FAST FREEZE 

The use of this function is recommended when placing a very high 

quantity of food to be frozen in the freezer compartment. 24 hours 

before freezing fresh food, press the Fast Freeze button to activate 

the Fast Freeze function. When activated, the Fast Freeze indicator 

turns on. After 24 hours place the food to be frozen in the freezing 

zone of freezer compartment. The function is automatically disabled 

after 72 hours, or can be manually disabled by pressing Fast Freeze 

button. 

FAST COOL 

Using Fast Cool function it is possible to increase the cooling capacity 
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in the refrigerator compartment. The use of this function is 

recommended when placing a very high quantity of food in the 

refrigerator compartment. Press the Fast Cool button to activate Fast 

Cool function. When activated, the Fast Cool indicator turns on. The 

function is automatically disabled after 6 hours, or can be manually 

disabled by pressing Fast Cool button again.  

How to store foodstuffs: 

To avoid food waste, please refer to the recommended setting and 

storage times： 

Fridge compartment: Different food, especially vegetable and fruit, 

have different storage temperature. The storage time is 1 to 3 days 

（temp setting: middle） 

Freezer compartment: 1 week (temp setting: Min) and 1 month (temp 

setting: Max) 

To optimize freezing speed and get more storage space, the freezer 

compartment can be used without the freezer drawers. 

The quantity of fresh food that can be frozen in a specific time period 

is indicated on the rating plate. Load limits are determined by baskets, 

flaps, drawers, shelves etc. Make sure that these components can still 

close easily after loading.  

To avoid food waste, please refer to the recommended setting and 

storage times found in the user manual. 

The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported 

in the energy label.  

The label also includes the model identifier that can be used to consult 

the portal of the registry at  
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https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G (if 

present). 
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Correct disposal process of this product

According to the directive Waste of Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE), the waste WEEE must be collected and 
treated separately. If in the future you need to dispose of this 
product DO NOT put it with household waste, send it to the 
WEEE collection points if they exist.
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CERTIFICADO DE GARANTÍA
Imprescindible la presentación de la factura de compra acompañada del presente certi�cado de garantía.

Riesgos cubiertos. 
Este aparato está garantizado contra cualquier defecto de funcionamiento, siempre que se destine a uso doméstico, 
procediéndose a su reparación dentro del plazo de garantía y sólo por la red de SAT autorizados.
Nuestros electrodomésticos Corberó cuentan con la garantía legal del fabricante que cubre cualquier avería o defecto durante 36 
meses, desde su fecha factura de 1 de enero del 2022. En caso de que fuera necesario, nosotros nos ocupamos de cualquier posible 
incidencia siempre que se deba a un componente defectuoso o fallo de fabricación. 

Excepciones de garantía.
• Que  la fecha  del certi�cado  no coincida  con la fecha  de venta  de la factura  original.
• Averías  producidas  por golpe,  por caída  o cualquier  otra  causa  de fuerza  mayor.
• Si el aparato  ha sido  manipulado  por personal  no autorizado.
• Las  averías  producidas  o derivadas  como  consecuencia  de un uso  inadecuado,  por defectos  de instalación,

 por introducir modi�caciones en el aparato que alteren su funcionamiento.
• Puestas  en  marcha,  mantenimiento,  limpiezas,  componentes  sujetos  a desgaste,  lámparas,  piezas  estéticas,
oxidaciones, plásticos, gomas, carcasas y cristales.

“ESTAS EXCEPCIONES ANULAN LA GARANTÍA, SIENDO LA REPARACIÓN CON CARGO AL CLIENTE” 

Periodo amparado en aparatos según ley de garantias en la venta de bienes de consumo Ley vigente es “RD 7/2021”

Horario de atención Lunes a Viernes de 9h00 a 19h00. Teléfono de contacto_  911 08 08 08  Mail de contacto_ info@corbero.es  web_ www.corbero.es

Dirección de Servicio técnico oficial_Vidal i Ribes 8-10 08950 Esplugues de Llobregat Barcelona 

Sevicio Técnico O�cial:  911 08 08 08

Los hornos microondas (a excepción de los integrables) y los hornos sobremesa en el caso de cualquier incidencia de 
funcionamiento, deben de llevarse al servicio técnico más próximo por parte del cliente. No se recojen ni reparan en el 
domicilio.

•

Garantía termos eléctricos. Garantía de 3 años incluyendo los costes de desplazamiento y mano de obra que 
correspondan de la reparación del producto, teniendo que tener un mantenimiento una vez cada 12 meses. 
Especialmente si Ud. ha instalado un aparato a gas, tenga presente como titular de la instalación, la obligatoriedad de 
realizar una revisión completa de los equipos, (según Real Decreto 238 / 2013, del 5 Abril. RITE. IT3, M. Lo termos 
eléctricos y calderas que incluyen depósitos acumuladores de agua caliente, para que se aplique la prestación de la 
Garantía, es obligatorio que el ánodo de magnesio esté operativo y que realice la función de protección 
adecuadamente. Para ello es recomendable que el ánodo se revise bianualmente por el Servicio Oficial y sea renovado 
cuando fuera necesario. Periodicidad que deberá ser anual en aquellas zonas con aguas críticas (contenido de CaCO3 
superiores a 200mg/L, es decir a partir de 20ºfH de dureza). Depósitos sin el correcto estado del ánodo de protección, no 
tienen la cobertura de la garantía. Independientemente del tipo de depósito o producto, todas las válvulas de 
sobrepresión de calefacción o a.c.s., deberán ser canalizadas para evitar daños en Ia vivienda por descargas de agua. La 
garantía del producto no asume los daños causados por Ia no canalización del agua derramada por esta válvula.

•



CERTIFICATE OF GUARANTEE
The presentation of the purchase invoice accompanied by this guarantee certificate is essential.

Covered Risks.
This appliance is guaranteed against any malfunction, provided that it is intended for domestic use, proceeding to its repair within 
the warranty period and only by the authorized SAT network.
Our Corberó appliances have the manufacturer's legal warranty that covers any breakdown or defect for 36 months, from the 
invoice date of January 1, 2022. If necessary, we take care of any possible incident whenever it is due to a defective component or 
manufacturing fault. Warranty Exceptions

Warranty Exceptions
• That the date of the certificate does not coincide with the date of sale of the original invoice.
• Faults produced by blow, by fall or any other cause of force majeure.
• If the device has been manipulated by unauthorized personnel.
• Faults produced or derived as a consequence of improper use, installation defects, or modifications to the device that 

alter its operation.

• Start-up, maintenance, cleaning, components subject to wear, lamps, aesthetic parts,
oxidation, plastics, rubbers, housings and crystals.

“THESE EXCEPTIONS VOID THE WARRANTY, THE REPAIR BEING CHARGED TO THE CUSTOMER” 

Period covered in devices according to the law of guarantees in the sale of consumer goods Current law is “RD 7/2021”

Hours of operation Monday to Friday from9h00 a 19h00. Telephone contact_  911 08 08 08  Contact email_ info@corbero.es  web_ www.corbero.es 

Official Technical Service Address_Vidal i Ribes 8-10 08950 Esplugues de Llobregat Barcelona 

Official Technical Service: 911 08 08 08

Microwave ovens (with the exception of built-in ones) and tabletop ovens in the event of any incident of
operation, they must be taken to the nearest technical service by the customer. They are not collected or repaired at 
home.

•

Electric thermos guarantee. 3-year warranty including travel and labor costs that correspond to the repair of the 
product, having to have maintenance once every 12 months. Especially if you have installed a gas appliance, keep in 
mind as the owner of the installation, the obligation to carry out a complete review of the equipment, (according to 
Royal Decree 238 / 2013, of April 5. RITE. IT3, M. Lo thermos electrical and boilers that include hot water storage tanks, 
for the benefit of the Guarantee to apply, it is mandatory that the magnesium anode is operational and that it performs 
the protection function adequately.For this, it is recommended that the anode be checked biannually by the Official 
Service and is renewed when necessary Periodicity that must be annual in those areas with critical waters (CaCO3 
content greater than 200mg/L, that is, from 20ºfH of hardness) Deposits without the correct state of the protection 
anode are not covered by the warranty Regardless of the type of tank or product, all heating or DHW overpressure 
valves must be channeled to avoid damage and n the house due to water discharges. The product warranty does not 
cover damages caused by not channeling the water spilled by this valve.

•
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